## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 18 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF PEORIA PERTAINING TO THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A LICENSE REQUIREMENT FOR TIRE BUSINESSES

**WHEREAS**, the City Council is a home rule unit of government pursuant to Article VII, Section 6 of the Constitution of the State of Illinois 1970, and may exercise any power and perform any function pertaining to its government and affairs; and

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PEORIA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> Chapter 18 (Licenses and Miscellaneous Business Regulations) of the Code of the of the City of Peoria is hereby amended by deleting the stricken language and adding the underlined language as follows:

## Sec. 18-725. Definition.

As used in this article, the term "tire business" shall mean every person, organization, company, or business who shall sell or offer for sale, barter, or exchange all type of motor vehicle tires. In addition, this includes any person, organization, company or business that fixes or replaces tires as part of a transaction. Tire business shall also mean any person, organization, company, or business that disposes of tires in service to other businesses. The license requirement applies to any tire business physically located in the City of Peoria or who does business in the City of Peoria or contract with businesses in the City of Peoria related to the areas identified in the ordinance.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PEORIA, ILLINOIS, this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2021.

APPROVED:

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk

EXAMINED AND APPROVED:

Corporation Counsel